securitization purposes whereupon the cash collateral established for the letters of credit would be released for general corporate purposes.

The proforma consolidated statement of operations takes into consideration the following: (1) the elimination of the revenue and expenses
directly associated with the business segment proposed for sale; (2) the reduction of interest expense and other debt service costs associated with
the debt to be repaid with the proceeds from the sale; and (3) corporate related expense reductions for expenses incurred by the Company
directly for the benefit of the business segment proposed for sale. The proforma consolidated statement of operations does not reflect any net
gain or loss to be realized by the Company as a result of the Proposed Transaction nor does it assume any return on the investment of the surplus
cash proceeds either into treasury investment instruments or business activities.

Edgar Filing: MERCURY AIR GROUP INC - Form PRER14A

186

MERCURY AIR GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(Unaudited)

LESS:
December 31, Mercury Transaction December 31,

2003 Air Centers Related 2003 Proforma

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,387,000 $ 144,000 $ 10,574,000(1) $ 13,817,000
Trade accounts receivable, net of
allowance for doubtful accounts 52,036,000 10,074,000 41,962,000
Inventories, principally aviation fuel 4,034,000 2,812,000 1,222,000
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 5,276,000 1,241,000 4,035,000
Deferred taxes, current 1,339,000 1,339,000

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 66,072,000 14,271,000 10,574,000 62,375,000
PROPERTY, EQUIPMENT AND
LEASEHOLDS, net of accumulated
depreciation and amortization 57,649,000 46,390,000 11,259,000
NOTES RECEIVABLE, net of allowance
for doubtful accounts 1,239,000 1,239,000
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES , LONG
TERM 2,847,000 2,847,000
GOODWILL 4,389,000 4,389,000
OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS 883,000 83,000 800,000
RESTRICTED CASH 24,090,000(2) 24,090,000
OTHER ASSETS 3,937,000 462,000 (2,655,000)(3) 820,000

TOTAL ASSETS $137,016,000 $61,206,000 $ 32,009,000 $107,819,000

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable $ 37,349,000 $ 5,618,000 $ 1,880,000(4) $ 33,611,000
Accrued expenses and other current
liabilities 12,334,000 2,599,000 (2,873,000)(5) 6,862,000
Current portion of long-term debt 4,143,000 (3,000,000)(6) 1,143,000

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 53,826,000 8,217,000 (3,993,000) 41,616,000
LONG-TERM DEBT 23,273,000 (6,420,000)(6) 16,853,000
DEFFERRED GAIN 8,222,000(7) 8,222,000
DEFERRED RENT 1,571,000 1,571,000
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 1,400,000(8) 1,400,000
SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTE 23,533,000 (23,533,000)(9)
SUBORDINATED NOTE 3,586,000 (3,586,000)(10)

[…]

7. The deferred gain of $8,222,000 represents the amount of deferred gain associated with the Atlanta FBO. The amount and timing of the
recognition of the deferred gain will be determined as funds are distributed to the Company from the escrow account established for the
Atlanta FBO.

8. The amount of deferred income tax liability as a result of the transaction is $1,400,000.

9. The Company will prepay the outstanding principal on the $24 million Senior Subordinated 12% Note upon the close of the sale.

10. The Company will repay the outstanding principal on the Hambro Notes, issued on December 12, 2003 to repurchase 343,600 shares of the
Company�s common stock and to settle any disputes with J O Hambro, upon the close of the FBO Sale.

11. The Company would report a net gain of $6,930,000 on the FBO Sale based on the net balances as of December 31, 2003.
3

Edgar Filing: MERCURY AIR GROUP INC - Form PRER14A

189

MERCURY AIR GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(Unaudited)

LESS: June 30,
June 30, Mercury Air Transaction 2003
2003 Centers Related Proforma

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,802,000 $ (42,000) $ 4,320,000(1) $ 7,164,000
Trade accounts receivable, net of
allowance for doubtful accounts 46,753,000 10,234,000 36,519,000
Inventories, principally aviation fuel 4,422,000 2,774,000 1,648,000
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 5,241,000 109,000 5,132,000
Deferred taxes, current 901,000 901,000

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 60,119,000 13,075,000 4,320,000 51,364,000
PROPERTY, EQUIPMENT AND
LEASEHOLDS, net of accumulated
depreciation and amortization 58,844,000 47,349,000 11,495,000
NOTES RECEIVABLE, net of allowance
for doubtful accounts 1,815,000 1,815,000
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES, LONG
TERM 2,284,000 2,284,000
GOODWILL 4,389,000 4,389,000
OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS 1,033,000 133,000 900,000
RESTRICTED CASH 24,566,000(2) 24,566,000
OTHER ASSETS 4,471,000 498,000 (2,975,000)(3) 998,000

TOTAL ASSETS $132,955,000 $61,055,000 $ 25,911,000 $97,811,000

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable $ 34,677,000 $ 7,098,000 $ 306,000(4) $27,885,000
Accrued expenses and other current
liabilities 10,162,000 2,099,000 (1,724,000)(5) 6,339,000
Current portion of long-term debt 4,194,000 (3,000,000)(6) 1,194,000

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 49,033,000 9,197,000 (4,418,000) 35,418,000
LONG-TERM DEBT 25,501,000 (8,588,000)(6) 16,913,000
DEFERRED GAIN 8,222,000(7) 8,222,000
DEFERRED RENT 1,885,000 1,885,000
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 1,400,000(8) 1,400,000
SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTE 23,445,000 (23,445,000)(9)
MINORITY INTEREST 180,000 180,000

[…]

6. The Company will prepay the outstanding principal on the term loan and any outstanding cash advances on the revolving line of credit on
the Senior Secured Credit Facility upon the close of the sale. The outstanding principal on the term loan was $11,500,000, with $3,000,000
classified as current portion of long-term debt on the consolidated balance sheet, and the outstanding cash advance was $88,000 as of
June 30, 2003.

7. The deferred gain of $8,222,000 represents the amount of deferred gain associated with the Atlanta FBO. The amount and timing of the
recognition of the deferred gain will be determined as funds are distributed to the Company from the escrow account established for the
Atlanta FBO. If the existing Atlanta FBO lease were to remain in effect under its current terms and conditions for the succeeding five years,
the Company would recognize this gain in equal annual increments over five years.

5

Edgar Filing: MERCURY AIR GROUP INC - Form PRER14A

192

MERCURY AIR GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE TWELVE MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2003
(Unaudited)

LESS:
Mercury Air Transaction Proforma

Fiscal 2003 Centers Related Fiscal 2003

Sales and Revenue
Sales $337,217,000 $61,564,000 $ $275,653,000
Service Revenue 91,798,000 34,685,000 57,113,000

Total sales and revenue 429,015,000 96,249,000 332,766,000
Costs and Expenses
Cost of sales 298,686,000 34,350,000 264,336,000
Operating expenses 104,366,000 49,045,000 55,321,000

Total costs and expenses 403,052,000 83,395,000 319,657,000
Gross margin 25,963,000 12,854,000 13,109,000

Expenses (Income)
Selling, general and
administrative 10,818,000 (564,000)(1) 10,254,000
Provision for bad debts 1,648,000 456,000 1,192,000
Depreciation and amortization 7,963,000 5,179,000 2,784,000
Interest expense 7,956,000 (6,717,000)(2) 1,239,000
Write-off of deferred financing
costs 1,773,000 1,773,000
Loss in investments 196,000 196,000
Interest income (122,000) (22,000) (100,000)

Total expenses (income) 30,232,000 5,613,000 (7,281,000) 17,338,000
Income (loss) from continuing
operations before income tax
provision (benefit) (4,269,000) 7,241,000 7,281,000 (4,229,000)
Provision for (Benefit from) income
tax (1,471,000) 2,824,000 2,840,000(3) (1,455,000)

(2,798,000) 4,417,000 4,441,000 (2,774,000)
Accrued preferred stock dividend (19,000) 0 0 (19,000)

Loss available to common
stockholders $ (2,817,000) $ 4,417,000 $ 4,441,000 $ (2,793,000)

Net (Loss) Income Per Common
Share:
Basic: $ (0.86) $ (0.96)
Diluted: $ (0.86) $ (0.96)

Notes to the Unaudited Proforma Consolidated Statement of Operations for the twelve-month period ended June 30, 2003:

1. Corporate payroll and benefit expenses will decrease by $564,000 as a result of the elimination of services performed for the FBO�s upon the
disposition of the FBO�s rendered at the corporate level for which the Company does not allocate to the business segment level. This does
not reflect any additional corporate expense reductions that may be realized upon the close of the Proposed Transaction.

[…]

Edgar Filing: MERCURY AIR GROUP INC - Form PRER14A

193

2. The Company, as a result of the prepayment of the outstanding balances associated with the Senior Secured Credit Facility and the
$24 million Senior Subordinated 12% Notes, will have lower interest expense due to the lower outstanding debt.

6

Edgar Filing: MERCURY AIR GROUP INC - Form PRER14A

194

3. It is assumed that the income tax rate applicable to the proforma adjustment would be at the Company�s incremental federal and state rate.
The proforma consolidated financial statements do not purport to represent what the actual results would have been had the transactions

described above occurred on such dates or for the results of operations for the periods presented. Readers should be cautioned that the actual
results may vary from what is portrayed in the proforma consolidated financial statements contained herein.

7

Edgar Filing: MERCURY AIR GROUP INC - Form PRER14A

195

MERCURY AIR GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE TWELVE MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2002
(Unaudited)

LESS:
Mercury Transaction Proforma

Fiscal 2002 Air Centers Related Fiscal 2002

Sales and Revenue
Sales $293,731,000 $60,501,000 $ $233,230,000
Service Revenue 89,611,000 33,916,000 55,695,000

Total sales and revenue 383,342,000 94,417,000 0 288,925,000
Costs and Expenses
Cost of sales 253,264,000 31,712,000 221,552,000
Operating expenses 102,265,000 49,160,000 53,105,000

Total costs and expenses 355,529,000 80,872,000 0 274,657,000
Gross margin 27,813,000 13,545,000 0 14,268,000

Expenses (Income)
Selling, general and
administrative 11,771,000 (500,000)(1) 11,271,000
Provision for bad debts 1,358,000 188,000 1,170,000
Depreciation and amortization 9,258,000 5,780,000 3,478,000
Interest expense 5,830,000 (4,442,000)(2) 1,388,000
Gain on sale of facilities and
property (8,929,000) (8,999,000) 70,000
Expenses of discontinued stock
offering 985,000 985,000
Interest income (77,000) (9,000) (68,000)

Total expenses (income) 20,196,000 (3,040,000) (4,942,000) 18,294,000
Income from continuing operations
before income tax provision 7,617,000 16,585,000 4,942,000 (4,026,000)
Provision for income tax 2,930,000 6,468,000 1,927,000(3) (1,611,000)

Net income from continuing
operations 4,687,000 10,117,000 3,015,000 (2,415,000)
Discontinued Operations:
Loss from discontinued operations,
net of income tax benefit of
$109,000 (170,000) (170,000)

Net income $ 4,517,000 $10,117,000 $ 3,015,000 $ (2,585,000)

Net income per common share:
Basic $ 1.38 $ (0.79)
Diluted $ 1.35 $ (0.77)

Notes to the Unaudited Proforma Consolidated Statement of Operations for the twelve-month period ended June 30, 2002:

1. Corporate payroll and benefit expenses will decrease by $500,000 as a result of the elimination of services performed for the FBO�s upon the
disposition of the FBO�s rendered at the corporate level for which the Company does not allocate to the business segment level. This does

Edgar Filing: MERCURY AIR GROUP INC - Form PRER14A

196

not reflect any additional corporate expense reductions that may be realized upon the close of the Proposed Transaction.
8

Edgar Filing: MERCURY AIR GROUP INC - Form PRER14A

197

2. The Company, as a result of the prepayment of the outstanding balances associated with the Senior Secured Credit Facility and the
$24 million Senior Subordinated 12% Notes, will have lower interest expense due to the lower outstanding debt.

3. It is assumed that the income tax rate applicable to the proforma adjustment would be at the Company�s incremental federal and state rate.
The proforma consolidated financial statements do not purport to represent what the actual results would have been had the transactions

described above occurred on such dates or for the results of operations for the periods presented. Readers should be cautioned that the actual
results may vary from what is portrayed in the proforma consolidated financial statements contained herein.

9

Edgar Filing: MERCURY AIR GROUP INC - Form PRER14A

198

MERCURY AIR GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE TWELVE MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2001
(Unaudited)

LESS:
Fiscal Mercury Transaction Proforma
2001 Air Centers Related Fiscal 2001

Sales and Revenue
Sales $385,868,000 $66,277,000 $ $319,591,000
Service Revenue 92,578,000 33,205,000 59,373,000

Total sales and revenue 478,446,000 99,482,000 0 378,964,000
Costs and Expenses
Cost of sales 347,456,000 40,114,000 307,342,000
Operating expenses 96,725,000 44,356,000 52,369,000

Total costs and expenses 444,181,000 84,470,000 0 359,711,000
Gross margin 34,265,000 15,012,000 0 19,253,000

Expenses (Income)
Selling, general and
administrative 7,929,000 (500,000)(1) 7,429,000
Provision for bad debts 3,425,000 60,000 3,365,000
Depreciation and amortization 9,331,000 5,389,000 3,942,000
Interest expense 7,184,000 (5,729,000)(2) 1,455,000
Write-off of deferred financing
costs 0
Gain on sale of facilities and
property 0
Expenses of discontinued stock
offering 300,000 300,000
Interest income (48,000) (48,000)

Total expenses (income) 28,121,000 5,449,000 (6,229,000) 16,443,000
Income from continuing operations
before income tax provision 6,144,000 9,563,000 6,229,000 2,810,000
Provision for income tax 2,397,000 3,730,000 2,429,000(3) 1,096,000

Net income from continuing
operations 3,747,000 5,833,000 3,800,000 1,714,000
Discontinued Operations:
Loss from discontinued operations,
net of income tax benefit of
$548,000 (858,000) (858,000)
Loss on sale of discontinued
operations, net of tax benefit of
$305,000 (477,000) (477,000)

Net income $ 2,412,000 $ 5,833,000 $ 3,800,000 $ 379,000

Net income per common share:
Basic $ 0.74 $ 0.12
Diluted $ 0.72 $ 0.11

Edgar Filing: MERCURY AIR GROUP INC - Form PRER14A

199

Notes to the Unaudited Proforma Consolidated Statement of Operations for the twelve-month period ended June 30, 2001:

1. Corporate payroll and benefit expenses will decrease by $500,000 as a result of the elimination of services performed for the FBO�s upon the
disposition of the FBO�s rendered at the corporate level for which the

10

Edgar Filing: MERCURY AIR GROUP INC - Form PRER14A

200

Company does not allocate to the business segment level. This does not reflect any additional corporate expense reductions that may be